under the Minimum Scenario after the Rights Issue with Warrants.

Malacca Securities as the Underwriter for the Rights Issue with Warrants, had vide a letter of
variation dated 22 August 2023 with our Company, undertook that for so long as it is a holder of
the Warrants issued pursuant to its subscription as the Underwriter of the Underwritten Shares,
that it shall not exercise any of the Warrants held which would result in non-compliance of our
Company with the public shareholding spread requirements as stipulated in Paragraph 8.02(1)
of the Listing Requirements. As such, our Company will still be in compliance with the public
shareholding spread requirement as stipulated in Paragraph 8.02(1) of the Listing Requirements.
Similarly, the Company had obtained supplemental undertaking letters from each of the
Undertaking Shareholders (i.e. Mr Pang, Dr Chew and Mr Yeo) on 24 August 2023 that for so
long as they are the holders of the Warrants issued pursuant to their subscription of the Rights
Shares, that they shall not exercise any of the Warrants held which would result in non-
compliance of our Company with the public shareholding spread requirements as stipulated in
Paragraph 8.02(1) of the Listing Requirements.

16

16

Registration No.: 198401003091 (115609-U)

The proforma public shareholding spread under the Minimum Scenario is illustrated as follows:-

Existing Minimum Scenario

As at 22 August 2023
After Rights Issue with

Warrants

After Rights Issue with
Warrants and Exercise of

Warrants
No. of

Shares (a) (%)
No. of

Shares (b) (%) No. of Shares (c) (%)

Issued share capital 236,659,300 100.00 436,659,300 100.00 536,659,300 100.00

Less:
Directors, substantial
shareholders and their
associates(d)

123,916,170 52.36 323,916,170 74.18 423,916,170 (e)78.99

Public shareholding
spread 112,743,130 47.64 112,743,130 25.82 112,743,130 21.01

Notes:-

(a) Based on 236,659,300 issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) as at 22 August 2023.

(b) Based on 436,659,300 enlarged issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) after Rights
Issue with Warrants under the Minimum Scenario.

(c) Based on 536,659,300 enlarged issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) after Rights
Issue with Warrants under the Minimum Scenario and assuming full exercise of Warrants.

(d) Based on the Register of Directors and Register of Substantial Shareholders as at 22
August 2023.

(e) Assuming full exercise of Warrants by the Underwriter. Nevertheless, the Underwriter had